
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

If you require any information on how to get to the meeting by Public Transport, please contact 
(01709) 515151 – Calls at the local rate

Issued on: Wednesday, 21st June, 2017

Scrutiny Officer Christine Rothwell
for this meeting: Tel. 01302 735682

To all Members of the

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel 
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE:   Council Chamber - Civic Office 
DATE:     Thursday, 29th June, 2017
TIME:      10.00 am

Members of the public are welcome to attend

Items for Discussion:

1. Items for Discussion: 

2. Apologies for absence. 

3. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Minutes from the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee held on 23rd March 2017. (Pages 1 - 10)

6. A. Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded. 

7. Public Statements. 

8. 2017/18 Budget Updates (Pages 11 - 18)

9. State of the Borough Assessment. (Pages 19 - 24)

Public Document Pack



10. Overview and Scrutiny Membership - Proposed amendments. (Pages 
25 - 28)

11. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2017/18. (Pages 29 - 46)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

        Chair –Councillor Kevin Rodgers
Vice-Chair –Councillor John Healy

Councillors Bev Chapman, Neil Gethin, Richard A Jones, Jane Kidd, 
Andrea Robinson and Paul Wray.

Invitees:
Paul O’Brien (Unite)
 

Education Co-optees*

Mr John Hoare
Bernadette Nesbit

*Education Co-optees are invited to attend the meeting and vote on any Education 
functions which are the responsibility of the Authority’s Executive. They may also 
participate in but not vote on other issues relating to Children and Young People.



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 23RD MARCH, 2017

A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was 
held at the ROOM 210, FLOOR 2 CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 
23RD MARCH, 2017 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor John Mounsey

Councillors Charlie Hogarth, Jane Kidd and Paul Wray

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Simon Wiles – Director of Finance and Corporate Services
Patrick Birch - Programme Manager - Commissioning and Contracts
Damian Allen - Director of Learning and Opportunities
Paul Tanney - Chief Executive, St Leger Homes Doncaster
Allan Wiltshire - Head of Policy and Partnerships - Strategy & Performance

ACTION
6  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Councillor Neil Gethin and Councillor John Cooke

7  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

None

8  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

Councillor Jane Kidd declared an interest in Agenda Item 9 - DMBC 
Finance and Performance Quarter 3 16/17 when discussing direct 
payments in her capacity as an employee of a disability organisation.

Councillor Paul Wray declared an interest in Agenda Item 7 - St. Leger 
Homes of Doncaster (SLHD) in his capacity as a board member of 
SLHD.

9  MINUTES FROM THE MEETINGS OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 15TH 
DECEMBER, 2016, 19TH JANUARY AND 15TH FEBRUARY, 2017 

The minutes of the meetings held on 15th December, 2016, 19th 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

javascript:searchAdvanced('JobTitle',%20'Equals',%20'Head%20of%20Policy%20and%20Partnerships')


January and 15th February, 2017 were agreed and signed as a correct 
record by the Chair.

10  PUBLIC STATEMENTS. 

Mr Brown raised the issue that external consultants were being paid to 
look at equality and diversity which was encouraging although there 
were members of the public and people in the building that could tell us 
what needs to be done.  Mr Brown stated that DMBC was still reporting 
that there was neither an engagement plan nor a BME Health Needs 
Assessment. It was further said that this was not a re
[...]
eath) and that only some of this sickness was partially 
contributed to by work related stress.

It was noted that reports of musculoskeletal issues were quite high 
although to a point this was expected when considering some of the 
services being provided by the Council.  Members were informed that 
steps were being taken such as physiotherapy and changing working 
practices which may in time reduce these figures. 

Finally, it was acknowledged that infections/viruses had been the main 
causes of short term illnesses. It was concluded though that the two 
main areas being concentrated at this present time included infection 
and musculoskeletal reports. 

Page 3



Impact of Brexit - Members were assured that the Council was 
monitoring inflation rates following the ‘Brexit’ outcome.  It was 
mentioned that inflation rates may rise in 2019 and that the Council 
needed to put extra inflation into next year.  Members were informed 
that more cash has been used as part of a deliberate under borrowing 
strategy and that the Council will need to consider getting back to 
borrowing the full amount if it can borrow at the right time.  It was 
reported that the Council were monitoring interest rates on a daily basis 
and had the tools in place ready to do this. 

Public Health/Adults Health & Well Being

Direct Payments - In respect of direct payments, it was explained that 
although they had increased significantly compared to other places, 
Doncaster was not quite where it wanted to be.  Members were 
informed that the commissioned care and support at home contract 
was seeing individuals taking on direct payments to remain with their 
current provider of care and support, so therefore the increase in direct 
payments was influenced as a result of this tender award in November 
2016. 

Concern was raised by a Member in respect of the number of people 
using direct payments through agencies and asked what support was 
available for people to be able to use the money to pay for their own 
employed care personnel.  It was explained that there were 
organisations in place that were able to undertake that element of care 
for individuals but the Director of Improvement was not aware of how 
many people used direct payments to pay for a personal assistant.

In relation to permanent admissions to residential and nursing care 
homes per 100,000 populations, Members were reminded that 
Doncaster has far more residential places compared to other areas.  
Members were informed that figures for all client groups had been 
brought down by 150 by 1st April 2017.   It was added that by next year 
a further 60 or 70 places should be removed from the system.  
Members were informed that there had been lots of work undertaken 
with staff to be able to present Direct Payments as an option.

It was noted that the number of people currently in long term care had 
reduced and it was felt that a further 100 reduction could be achieved.

It was suggested that the relevant O&S Panel should consider what 
support structures were in place and what the money was being used 
for.

Proportion of all in treatment, who successfully completed drug 
treatment and did not re-present within 6 months – Members were 
informed that although this figure had recently fallen, it was going in the 
right direction over the long term.  It was explained that Doncaster has 
one of the best recovery rates in Yorkshire and Humber for treating 

Page 4



alcohol addiction but not for heroin addiction with around 500 
individuals remaining in treatment for more than 5 years.

Clarification was sought on the number of repeat victims of domestic 
abuse and whether there was a link between that and substance 
misuse.  Members were informed that there were links between 
domestic abuse, substance abuse and mental health issues with lots of 
work being undertaken in this area amongst all three service providers 
including undertaking joint training. It was recognised that the 
challen
[...]
 was raised that following complaints being made about 
neighbours, residents were being rehoused to less suitable areas.   It 
was responded that although effective housing management can be 
undertaken other services needed to be in place as well.  Members 
were informed that St Leger Homes Doncaster had gradually taken 
possession of the worst cases and were now looking at solutions to 
anti-social behaviour in their response to rehousing.  Concern was 
raised that Riverside were not moving people on as quickly as they 
should be.  Members were informed that they had commissioned 
someone from York to consider the real issues and a suitable pathway 
for people outside temporary accommodation in Doncaster. 

RESOLVED: that the report and discussion be noted.

13  EQUALITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION UPDATE 

The Chair proposed that the item be deferred to the next OSMC 
meeting in June 2017, this was due to time constraints and other areas 
of the agenda that needed to be addressed at this meeting.

RESOLVED that the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Update report 
from, be deferred, to later meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee

14  REGENERATION AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
HOMELESS REVIEW 

The Chair thanked Members of the Regeneration and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for such a comprehensive report. 

The Chair of the Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel expressed that it was positive that this issue was progressing in 
the right direction.   It was commented that the work towards 
homelessness in the Borough was operating in a more holistic way and 
steps were being taken to break the cycle of homelessness by keeping 

Page 8



people stable.  It was added that St Leger Housing Doncaster was 
benefiting from expertise through the appointed Director of Housing 
Services who had previously worked at York.    

RESOLVED: That the Panel agree the recommendations in the 
Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny
[...]
t 3 years.  Therefore if the Council does not apply the 
6% increase there will be an assumed funding shortfall to meet anticipated needs for Adult 
Social Care.  All the additional income is also ring-fenced, which therefore does not help the 
baseline budget position and the need to deliver significant budget savings.  It is important 
that we continue to increase income and reduce expenditure to meet the reducing baseline 
funding.  The additional Improved Better Care funding is expected to cease in 2020/21; 
although this coincides with a number of changes anticipated for Council funding including 
100% retention of Business Rates.  However, the funding changes may not take place in 
2020/21 due to the revised electoral period resulting from the June 2017 election.

Homelessness Grant 
14.New Flexible homelessness support grant (£0.207m 2017/18 and £0.227m 2018/19) which 

is ring-fenced for homelessness prevention; it is planned that this grant will be utilised to deal 
with and prevent homelessness.  This will include investing in Intensive ‘Making Every Adult 
Matter’ Support Workers, Navigators, workers to ensure the system is flowing effectively and 
people are moving in, moving on and one-off funding to remove barriers to progress.

Planning Fees
15.The Government’s Housing White Paper included a commitment to allow local authorities to 

increase planning fees by 20% from July 2017; which must be invested in the planning 
department. The Council confirmed its intention to increase fees by 20%. It is uncertain how 
the 20% increase will be formed given some of the complexities of the charging structure. 
However, a straight increase of 20% in some categories will lead to a house extension 
application fee increasing from £172 to £206 and a new house from £385 to £462.

16.The additional income will be spent on improving the service areas of discharging planning 
conditions, pre-application advice, customer first contact responses, internal specialist 
advi
[...]
ody of the report.

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS
28.There are no specific human resources implications to this report.  However it is noted that 

the funding will support the additional staffing required to deliver the transformation 
programme.  Any staffing changes should be discussed with Human Resources in a timely 
manner.

TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS
29.There are no direct technology implications at this stage.  However, the Responsible Officers 

must ensure that any ICT requirements that arise in relation to the use of the proposed 
funding are submitted to the ICT Governance Board, allowing for the full consideration of ICT 
& technical implications to ensure they comply with the statutory and legislative requirements 
of the Council in respect of information & data security as well as ensuring the standards of 
the organisation’s PSN compliance are adhered to.

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS
30.The Council must consider and have due regard to the three aims of the general equality 

duty when developing and implementing the council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.  A due 
regard statement will be produced for individual proposals as required.

Page 16



CONSULTATION 
31.The proposals for the Improved Better Care Fund budget allocations have been considered 

at several meetings involving Council officers, CCG colleagues and members.
BACKGROUND PAPERS
32.Council Report – Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2017/18, 2nd March, 2017.

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS:
Faye Tyas, Head of Financial Management
Tel: 01302 862606, E-mail: faye.tyas@doncaster.gov.uk

Steve Mawson
Chief Financial Officer & Assistant Director of Finance

Page 17

mailto:faye.tyas@doncaster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Corporate Report Format

To the Chair and Members of  
OSMC 

State of the Borough Assessment  

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision
Ros Jones, Mayor of Doncaster All No

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. On the 15 September 2016 Full Council agreed an improved core annual ‘define & 
deliver’ cycle which links together the following annual processes for defining and 
delivering improved outcomes for residents:        

 
 State of the Borough assessment 
 Policy and Budget setting 
 Service Planning & staff Performance & Development Reviews
 Corporate Performance Monitoring

2. The Council’s Constitution was subsequently amended to include this requirement: 

 ‘Full Council will receive a State of the Borough assessment each year to inform 
the policy and budget setting process’.  

3. The first Team Doncaster State of the Borough Assessment will be produced this year 
to provide a single, overall assessment of how the Borough is changing and the 
quality of life of residents.   It will be presented to Full Council 21 September 2017.   

4. The 2017 Assessment will be a learning process and will mainly capture data already 
in the public domain.   Overview and Scrutiny have a significant opportunity to 
contribute to the 2018 Assessment by providing new insights into the lived 
experiences of residents.    

EXEMPT REPORT

5. This report is not exempt.

RECOMMENDATIONS

6. It is recommended that OSMC receive a presentation at their 29 June meeting which:  

 Provides the latest thinking on the format of the 2017 Assessment.
 Looks ahead to the 2018 assessment and facilitates a discussion on the 

opportunities for Overview and Scrutiny to contribute to the document.           

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



2

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

7. The State of the Borough assessment is part of the annual ‘define & deliver’ cycle 
which is focused on defining and delivering improved outcomes for residents.           

BACKGROUND

8. On the 15 September 2016 Full Council agreed a core annual ‘define & deliver’ 
cycle which links together the following annual processes:  

      
 Annual Process Main Objective Commissioning 

Cycle Stage
State of the Borough 
assessment 

A single ‘picture’ of how the Borough is 
c
[...]
he development of the 
assessment 

 Ensuring the indicators in the assessment are consistent with those chosen as 
the basis for the Team Doncaster outcomes framework

 Ensuring the Council’s Data Quality Strategy is followed during the 
development of the assessment   

 Providing Full Council and the Team Doncaster Partnership Board with a 
dedicated opportunity to consider each year’s assessment.     

These actions will reduce the risk rating to 10 = Likelihood 2 (unlikely) x Impact 5 
critical). 

18. A key assumption is that all Council Directorates and Team Doncaster partners 
contribute data, analysis and new insights to ensure the assessment is a quality, 
informative document.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

19. Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 provides the Council with a general power of 
competence, allowing the Council to do anything that individuals generally may do. 
Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 gives the Council the power to do 
anything which is calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to, the 
discharge of any of their functions.   The Council’s Constitution enables a meeting of 
Full Council to hold an annual State of the Borough debate if it chooses to.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

20. The State of the Borough Assessment will be considered at the same Council 
meeting as the Council budget plan for 2018/19 to 2020/21 and Doncaster Growing 
Together.  The Council budget plan will include the draft budget proposals which will 
be informed by the State of the Borough Assessment.

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS

21. There are no apparent HR implications as far as this report is concerned.

TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS

22. The Council’s on-going progress towards becoming a modern digital authority as 
detailed in the ICT Strategy, Digital and Customer Service Strategies provide 
essential enablers in contributing to the success of the core annual cycle. These 
deliverables include:  

 Enabling business intelligence to be more effective
[...]
ntionally left blank



C:\doncaster\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\6\AI00004669\$uae5vky3.doc

                   

Corporate Report Format

To the Chair and Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEMBERSHIP – PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to advise Members that Councillor Steve 
Cox will replace Councillor Jane Cox, as the Conservative Group 
representative on the Regeneration and Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and appoint Jane Cox to the vacant seat on the 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. That the Committee:

1. Note that Councillor Steve Cox has been appointed to replace 
Councillor Jane Cox as the Conservative representative on the 
Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel;  and 

2. Appoint Jane Cox to the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Panel.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

3. The Council is committed to maintaining the highest standards of 
governance.  By appointing to Committees in line with 
recommendations within this report, the Council satisfies its legal 
requirements for appointments to Committees.

BACKGROUND

4. As Members will be aware, the appointment of the memberships and 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committee and Sub-Committees of the 
Council, was determined at the Annual Council Meeting on Friday 19th 
May, 2017.  The Conservative group was allocated 1 seat on the 
Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel and the 
representative appointed at Council was Councillor Jane Cox.

5. The Conservative Group has subsequently requested that the 
membership be amended and that Councillor Jane Cox be replaced on 
the Regeneration and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel by 
Councillor Steve Cox.  This change in membership has been requested 
by the relevant Political Group and the Committee is therefore asked to 
note this change of membership.

29 June, 2017

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



C:\doncaster\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\6\AI00004669\$uae5vky3.doc

6. The Conservative Group has also appointed Councillor Jane Cox to the 
vacant seat on the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

7. There is a duty to comply with the requirements of Sections 15, 16 and 
17 of the Local Government and Housing Act, 1989, in the allocation of 
seats to Political Groups to ensure political balance.  A request has 
been made by the Conservative Group to replace Councillor Jane Cox 
with Councillor Steve Cox.  Therefore, no other options are considered 
appropriate.

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

8. Ensuring the membership of the Council’s Committee’s is in place to 
effectively discharge its responsibilities will ensure that the Council is 
able to contribute to the delivery of all of the Council’s Key Priorities.  In 
particular, these arrangements will assist the council in working with our 
partners to provide strong leadership and governance.

RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS

9. There are no risks identified or assumptions relevant to this report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

10. Sections 15, 16 and 17 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
(as amended) set out the duties of the Local Authority and the 
allocation of seats to political groups on Committees to ensure political 
balance.

11. The cumulative effect of these duties is to require “proportionality” 
across the formal activities of the Authority, representing the overall 
political composition of the Authority, so that there can for example, be 
no one party Committees so far as they are constituted as formal 
Committees or Sub-Committees of the Council.

12. The Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 
1990, provide the mechanism by which the wishes of Political Groups 
are to be ascertained.

13. This is to comply with a request made by the Conservative Group to 
replace Councillor Jane Cox with Councillor Steve Cox.  Therefore, no
[...]
ting Jobs 
and Housing

 Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding 
our Communities 

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 
down the cost of living

All families thrive.

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services

Council services are modern and 
value for money.
Working with our partners we will 
provide strong leadership and 
governance.

RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS

18. To maximise the effectiveness of the Overview and Scrutiny function it is 
important that the work plan devised is manageable and that it accurately 
reflects the broad range of issues within its remit.  Failure to achieve this 
can reduce the overall impact of the function. Ensuring the work plan is 
developed with a key set of principles in mind e.g. holding to account, 
undertaking policy review and development and is focused strategically will 
help support the development of a robust work programme. National 
research has identified that over ambitious work plans that include too many 
items are a common cause of frustration for Scrutiny Members as they fail 
to achieve any outcomes. The work plan will be reviewed at each ordinary 
meeting and officers will advise on the capacity available to undertake any 
additional work. This will provide an opportunity to ensure work plans can 
be regularly monitored and reviewed.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

19. The Council’s Constitution states that subject to matters being referred to it 
by the Full Council, or the Executive and any timetables laid down by those 
references Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will determine 
its own Work Programme (Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 6a).
Specific legal implications and advice will be given with any reports when 
Overview and Scrutiny have received them as items for consideration.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

20. There are no specific financial implications associated with this report.

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS

Page 32



21. There are no specific human resources issues associated with this report.

TECHNOLOGY
[...]
e  
allan.wiltshire@donc
aster.gov.uk

Open

18 Jul 2017 To approve Doncaster 
Council's Housing Allocation 
Policy.

Councillor 
Jane 
Nightingale, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Customer and 
Corporate 
Services

Cabinet Andrea Jarratt  
Andrea.Jarratt@stleg
erhomes.co.uk

Open

18 Jul 2017 To approve the updated 
Tenancy Strategy/Policy and 
take into account changes 
being introduced by the 
Government in the Housing 
and Planning Act 2016.

Councillor 
Jane 
Nightingale, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Customer and 
Corporate 
Services

Cabinet Open

P
age 44



7

5 Sep 2017 Finance and Performance 
Improvement Report: Quarter 
1 2017-18.

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Budget and 
Policy 
Framework

Cabinet Faye Tyas, Head of 
Financial 
Management  
faye.tyas@doncaster
.gov.uk

Open

21 Sep 2017 Approval of 'Doncaster 
Growing Together - the 
Mayor's Four Year Plan'.

Mayor Ros 
Jones, Mayor 
of Doncaster 
with 
responsibility 
for Budget and 
Policy 
Framework

Council, 
Cabinet

Lee Tillman, 
Assistant Director, 
Strategy and 
Performance  
lee.tillman@doncast
er.gov.uk

Open

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes from the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee held on 23rd March 2017.
	Minutes

	8 2017/18 Budget Updates
	9 State of the Borough Assessment.
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Membership - Proposed amendments.
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2017/18.
	290617 OSMC r11 App




Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2017

A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was 
held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 
29TH JUNE, 2017 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Kevin Rodgers

Councillors John Healy, David Nevett (substituting for Paul Wray) and 
Andrea Robinson

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Steve Mawson, Chief Financial Officer and Assistant Director of Finance

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neil Gethin, Jane Kidd and 
Paul Wray

ACTION
26  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 
 
None

27  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations of interest.
28  MINUTES FROM THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 23RD MARCH 
2017. 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be agreed as a correct record.

29  A. ITEMS WHERE THE PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY NOT BE 
EXCLUDED. 

None.

30  PUBLIC STATEMENTS. 

Tim Knowles a Scawthorpe resident and a Member of the Bentley 



Community Partnership expressed his thanks for being able to make 
the following statement and comments.

Mr Knowles expressed his concern with the disappointing way 
Doncaster looked and the poor impression it was giving.  He felt it was 
a little down trodden and required some much needed investment and 
support.  He outlined that his background was in retail and was 
saddened by the lack of good quality shopping throughout the whole 
area of town.  He wished to see all partners talking and moving in the 
right direction to help reduce the number of empty properties.  He 
wanted to live in a town that the community was proud of.

He explained that he was aware that there were many issues that 
required addressing including help for people who were homeless.  He 
confirmed that he was aware that regular discussions were held 
between the Council and South Yorkshire Police with regard to a 
number of issues, including anti-social behaviour and was of the 
opinion that neighbourhood policing was essential, would go a long 
way to helping.

He continued by stating that people had said to him that they feel 
intimidated when they visited town, as they were often approached by 
people who were acting in an antisocial way or asking for money.  

He concluded by stating that he hoped the Committee would take this 
issue on board.

The Chair thanked Mr Knowles for attending and confirmed that the 
Committee would take his statement on board when addressing such 
issues.

31  2017/18 BUDGET UPDATES 

The Assistant Director of Finance gave a detailed explanation of the 
2017/18 budget update to the Committee with more detailed discussion 
in the areas detailed below:

Improved Better Care Fund – An additional £7m had been provided by 
the Government in the Spring Statement, which would be reported to 
Full Council in July.  Members addressed the emerging pressures, 
which were being addressed with partners, detailed in the report.

The Local Authority and partners would be addressing areas that would 
no longer be funded, once the period of additional funding concluded.

Members noted the assistance however expressed concern that public 
perception would be that this funding was unlimited however, it was 
only for 3 years and stressed that Members needed to ensure their 



communities were are aware of this.

Homelessness Grant – the Committee noted that the new 
homelessness support grant would be ring-fenced for homelessness 
prevention, £0.207m in 2017/18 and £0.227m for 2018/19.  It was also 
noted that the Regeneration and Housing Scrutiny Panel, following it’s 
review last year, would be receiving an update on the effectiveness of 
the Navigators who would be working with people who had chaotic 
lifestyles.

Planning Fees – It was noted that the legislative planning fee increase 
by 20% from July was sizeable and would lead to a house extension 
application fees increasing from £172 to £206 with a new house build 
from £385 to £462.  Additional income was to be spent on 
improvements to services, for example, discharging planning 
conditions, pre-application advice and internal specialist advice.

Business Rates - Frustrations were highlighted that the Local Authority 
has a financial settlement to 2019/20 however it is unclear what the 
Government would do from 2020/21 to 2021/22.  The Assistant 
Director provided an explanation of how things might operate from 
2021 and how this would be achieved.  However it was stressed that 
there were always areas that could not be controlled, for example, 
inflation.

The report detailed very prescriptive business rate changes for small 
medium and large businesses.  With regard to public houses the 
several descriptions were noted, particularly that they could not be 
restrictive, for example, having a membership removes working mens 
clubs from the list, it was noted that the Government guidance does 
provide local authorities with a remit to design a scheme to support 
priorities.

Rateable values were addressed, particularly following re-evaluation, 
noting that they had fallen generally, however, there were some large 
exception to that.  It was noted that in London there had been a 23% 
general increase.  Doncaster had been provided with funding to aid the 
transition for businesses to the increased business rate fees with the 
Council currently looking at the easiest way to limit the increase.

Budget Position – The current position was noted and it was stressed 
that there would be areas that may require amendment to ensure, for 
example, the elderly were supported in a responsible manner and 
providing the community more personal choice.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and thanks be give to the 
Assistant Director of Finance for the detailed information provided 
during discussion.

32  STATE OF THE BOROUGH ASSESSMENT. 



The Committee received a presentation relating to the core annual 
“define and deliver” cycle which linked the following annual 
processes:

 State of the Borough debate
 Policy and budget setting
 Service Planning and staff Performance and Development 

Review
 Corporate Performance Monitoring.

Following an amendment to the Council’s Constitution, the Full 
Council would now receive an annual State of the Borough 
assessment to inform the policy and budget framework.

All areas were covered by Overview and Scrutiny and had indicated 
that it wished to contribute by ensuring Members provided quality 
evidence and information about their communities and it was 
stressed that residents’ experiences would offer key geographical 
information to inform the process.  It was suggested that Members 
receive training on how to positively assist the process and be 
provided with a prescriptive format to follow/utilise.

Bench Marking – would be undertaken with the nearest statistical 
neighbours with data collated and assessed to ensure it was as up 
to date as possible.  National data sets were currently used 
however, Members were made aware that some information could 
be 2/3 years old, due to the style of performance indicator.  
Concern was expressed by the Committee that decisions could be 
made using old data and that the Council needed to be operating 
on current data to inform the budget process.

Members stressed that some communities were not receiving the 
success that others were, so any positive achievements needed to 
be promoted no matter how small.

State of the Borough Format – Members supported the proposed 
simple infographic format and acknowledged that not all ward 
information could be included.

The Chair concluded the debate by expressing the need to consider 
local level data and that the Committee would appreciate an update 
on progress early in 2018.

RESOLVED: that the presentation and discussion be noted and
2 progress with the state of the borough debate be provided to 
Overview and Scrutiny in the early part of 2018.

33  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEMBERSHIP - PROPOSED 
AMENDMENTS. 



The Committee considered a change in Membership to the Scrutiny 
Panels.

RESOLVED That the following changes to Scrutiny Membership, be 
agreed:

Councillor Steve Cox replace Councillor Jane Cox on the 
Regeneration and Housing Scrutiny Panel;  and

Councillor Jane Cox be appointed to the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Panel.

34  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 2017/18. 

The Senior Governance Officer circulated the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Plan developed following the Scrutiny Work Planning 
meetings undertaken in June.  It was noted that the Regeneration 
and Housing Scrutiny Panel work planning session be scheduled to 
take place on 20th July.

The Forward Plan was also considered and Members noted the 
current position with each key decision.

RESOLVED: that the Work Plan report be noted and that a briefing 
note be requested on the Strategic Investment forward plan item.


